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Meeting Date: March 3, 2021
Agenda Item: 8A
To: Design Review Board
From: Alan Montes, Associate Planner
Subject: Design Review for Oxygen Storage Tanks

Recommendation: ~ Conditional Approval
Applicant/Owner: James Loera/Gurpreet Singh

File Number: 2021-001

Address: 6789 Walker Ave.

CEQA Status: Categorical Exemption: Section 15303: Class 3
General Plan: Commercial Office (CO)

Zoning: Commercial Office (CO)

Introduction:
This is a design review application for the installation of oxygen storage tanks and screening in
the parking lot located 6789 Walker Ave. to serve Sebastopol Specialty Hospital.

Project Description:

The project proposes to install a new bulk oxygen system, composed of two white oxygens
storage tanks (one primary and one secondary), an ambient vaporizer, and associated
equipment within the existing hospital parking lot. The system is proposed to connect to the
existing oxygen supply line. The project will install a seven-foot chain link fence with slats, in an
earth tone color around the oxygen system.

The project will eliminate eight surplus parking spaces.

Environmental Review:

The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303,
Class 3, which includes construction of accessory structures such as garages, mechanical
equipment, and fences. The bulk oxygen system would be considered an accessory structure
and will not create any new environmental impacts as it will be in an already developed area.

General Plan Consistency:

The General Plan Land Use Designation for the site is Commercial/Office. The General Plan
states the following: “This designation provides areas for commercial and office uses with off-
street parking and/or clusters of street-front stores. This designation allows primarily local-
serving retail establishments, specialty shops, banks, professional offices, motels, professional,
administrative, medical, dental, and business offices, bed and breakfast users, and business
and personal services, along with ancillary commercial and service uses”. The project is
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proposing to install a bulk oxygen system in an existing hospital’s parking lot to better serve the
needs of the hospital. The bulk oxygens system is consistent with the intent of the
Commercial/Office district in that it is an accessory structure to a medical facility.

Zoning Ordinance Consistency:

The site is located in the CO: Commercial Office District. The Zoning Ordinance states the
following: “The CO District is intended to create, preserve, and enhance areas containing a
mixture of professional, medical, administrative, and general offices, residential, and small-scale
retail uses and to encourage mixed-use developments of commercial and residential uses. This
district is typically appropriate along major thoroughfares and adjacent to residential
neighborhoods.” A hospital and the accessory structures, such as oxygen tanks would be
consistent with the CO District.

Height

The project proposes that the primary oxygen tank be 19 feet tall, which exceeds the accessory
structure height limit of 17 feet. However, Section 17.100.00 (B)(1) in the Zoning Ordinance
allows gas storage holders, mechanical equipment, and screening for such features may be
permitted up to five feet in excess of applicable height limits, provided the area of such elements
does not exceed 15 percent of roof area, and is located in a nonresidential district. The
proposed equipment will be located at grade in the existing parking lot and will be partially
screened by a proposed 7-foot fence and existing landscaping. Additionally, the parking lot is
uphill from the right of way and the equipment will have a minimal visual impact.

Parking

The site has a total of 173 parking spaces, whereas the code requires 46 parking spaces (1.25
parking spaces per bed, and the facility is licensed for 37 beds). The project as proposed would
eliminate eight parking spaces leaving the facility with 165 spaces, which would still provide a
surplus of 119 parking spaces.

Public Comment:
The Planning Department has not received any comments on the application from the public as
of writing this report.

City Departmental Comment:

The following City departments reviewed the application: Building and Safety, Fire,

Public Works, and City Manager. The only comment received was from the Fire Department
stating, “HazMat Inspection and Fire Inspection will be required”.

Required Findings:
Design Review: Section 17.450.030(B) of the Zoning Ordinance states the following: “In
considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the Planning
Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether:
1) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood and with the
general visual character of Sebastopol;
2) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and
the public right of way;
3) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood;
4) The design is internally consistent and harmonious; and
5) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this
Chapter.”




Analysis:

The proposed bulk oxygen system is consistent with the hospital and its needs. The project
would result in the elimination of eight surplus parking spaces; however, the hospital has a
significant surplus of parking to absorb the lost spaces.

There is concern regarding the height of the structure and the screening material (chain link
fence with slats). The storage tank does exceed the accessory structure height limit, but there is
an exception to exceed the height limit by up to five feet for gas storage tanks. The project
proposes a seven-foot chain link fence with slats around the equipment. The fencing will provide
a partial screen along with the existing landscaping. Given that the equipment is located uphill
from the right of way, staff anticipates minimal visual impacts from the street.

Staff is seeking the Board’s input on whether a higher quality fence and/or a landscape island
with root barriers should be added to the west of the equipment to better screen the equipment.
The applicant has stated that oxygen yards typically utilize chain link fencing or CMU block walls
for screening as they are non-combustible materials. Alternatively, if the Board is supportive of a
chain link fence with slats, does the Board have a preferred color for the slats.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Board approve the application based on the facts, findings, and
analysis set forth and subject to the conditions of approval contained in this staff report and
Exhibits A and B, which any modifications the Board feels are appropriate, and if there is a
consensus that the design of the project appropriate.

Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary, and a continuance is appropriate.
Staff recommends that the Board provide specific direction for redesign to the applicant in the
event of a continuance or rationale in the event of a denial.

Exhibits:
A. Recommended Findings of Approval
B. Recommended Conditions of Approval

Attachments:
e Master Planning Application
e Submitted Plans



Exhibit A
DESIGN REVIEW: 2021-001
Sebastopol Specialty Hospital — Bulk Oxygen System
6789 Walker Ave.; APN: 004-550-019

Recommended Findings of Approval:

1. That the proposed use is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to
Section 15303, Class 3, which includes construction of accessory structures such as
garages, mechanical equipment, and fences. The bulk oxygen system would be considered
an accessory structure and will not create any new environmental impacts as it will be in an
already developed area.

2. That the design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and
the public right of way as the project will be: 1) setback towards the rear of the property with
minimal visual impact from the right of way; 2) being placed behind existing trees; and 3)
involves the installation of seven-foot-tall fence around the equipment to provide additional
screening from grade.

3. That the project will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the
neighborhood in that the project is placed in the back of the property with minimal visual
impact and the project is providing a critical service to the Hospital.

4. That the project design is in conformity with the guidelines and standards adopted in the
Zoning Ordinance, in that the project is consistent with the height limit in that the code
allows for a height exception of five feet for gas storage tanks, the equipment will be
screened from the right of way given the natural incline of the property, the landscaping tree
and the installation of a seven-foot-tall fence around the structure.



Exhibit B
DESIGN REVIEW: 2021-001
Sebastopol Specialty Hospital — Bulk Oxygen System
6789 Walker Ave.; APN: 004-550-019

Recommended Conditions of Approval:

1.

Approval is granted for the bulk oxygen system (and associated equipment) and fencing
described in the application materials initially date-stamped January 13, 2021 except as
modified by the conditions of approval.

A HazMat Inspection and Fire Inspection is required.

The approval is valid for a period of three (3) years during which time the rights granted
must be exercised. However, the applicant may request one (1) one-year extension of this
Design Review Permit from the Planning Director, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance
§17.400.100.

The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended,
indemnified, and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, or its
agents, officers and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of this
application or the environmental determination which accompanies it, or which otherwise
arises out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, including but not
limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness fees.

The Planning Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event of any redundancy
or conflict in conditions of approval.



City of Sebastopo!
Planning Department MASTER PLANNING

7120 Bodega Avenue "
Sebeaps, G 5542 APPLICATION FORM

{707) 823-616

APPUCATION TYPE
E Administratve Permit Roview Fon Lot Line Adjustment/Marger 3 Temporary Use Permit
«TJu Alcohe! Use Permity/ABC Transfer O Prespphication Conference =~ Tree Removal PEMNT
»On Conditional Use Permit PO Preliminary Reviaw w7 Variance
w3« Dasign Review FOu Sign Permit 0 Other,
This opplicotion includes the checklistls) or supplement form/s] for the type of permit requested: «3 .Yes O WNo

REVIEW/HEARING BODIES

2 StafifAdmin [ DesignReview/TresBoard [ Planning Commission T CityCouncii OO Other.

APPLICATION FOR

Street Address: 8788 Walker Ave Assessor's Parce! Nofs): 004-550-019
Present Lise of Property: Farking for adjacant hespitsl Zoning/General Flan Desigaation: ©F (Camerdiai-Cfficz) /S0

APPUICANT INFORMATION

Property OQwner Name: (-;b f'i'—'(?-t.c’ -T 5'/‘&, & A ]
Mailing Address: “{fl"‘ R A M 1 =l I = "(&fL. (1‘;4) ‘f&f-{,)ic
City/State/TiP: 2 TX Y L-\ Mep= S Z A & S‘} ~L

: Fé

Signature: oate {/_‘5’/2;;, 2

Authorized Agent/Applicant Name: - IE iE!!: | R -

$.1;;1\ngncdrcs' Fhone. ')O? Z22- qu.'o

Centact N ovel: —_— Phone/Email: —

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PERMITS REQUETED {ATTACH ADTIMIONAL PAGES fF NECESSARY}

INew bulk oxygen system within middle of existing hospital parking ict, connected to the exitsing
{nosp tal main oxygen supply line. New concrete pad and fencing around oxygen tanks,
Maporizer, ele.

Ciry Use OnL

Filloutuponr 14 Adllom Actio :

fhoduenresit 10132021 Y e
pLECILON Ut rall Tl oo

Planming Fle & 2021-001 Planning Dirscton T panee

Receved By: AM ) Design Review/Tree Board: Date:

Feels) $535 ) B . Planning Commission: - - '7 ) T Dae:

Cemplétentss Date: 7 City Council Rate:



SITE DATA TABLE

if an item is not applicable to your project, please indicate “Not Applicable” or “N/A” in the appropriate box; do not leave
celis blank.

REQUIRED / ZONING

SITE DATA TABLE EXISTING PROPOSED
STANDARD
Zoning N/A CO same
Use N/A parking/hospital support  {Same
Lot Size 59,996 sf same
Square Feet of Building/Structures existing hospital 362 sf concrete pad
{if multiple structures include al support buildings  with fencing
separately)
Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R) . FAR . FAR . FAR
15t Covisiasa % of iot % of lot % of lot
5 — _sg.fu. sq. ft. sq. ft.
Parking
Building Height n/a
Number of Stories n/a
Building Setbacks — Primary
Front
Secondary Front Yard {corner lots)
Side — Interior
Rear
Building Setbacks — Accessory
Front
Secondary Front Yard [corner lots)
Side — Interior
Rear
Special Setbacks (if applicable)
I
| Other( }
Number of Residential Units | _ Dwelling Unit(s) . Dwelling Unit{s) | _ Dwelling Unit(s)
Residential Density 1 unit per sg- ft. | 1 unit per sq.ft. | 1 unit per sq. ft.
. Useable Open Space sg.ft. | sq. ft. sq. ft.
Grading should be Total: cu, yds
Gradi ————
ding minimized to the Cut: cu. yds.
extent feasible to Fill: cu. yds.
reflect existing Off-Haul: cu. yds
N/A —
topography and
protect significant site
features, inciuding
trees.
)
Impervious Surface Area N/A il % of lot
. _sq.fc sg. ft.
0
Pervious Surface Area N/A Al % of iot
sq. ft. sg. ft.




CONDITIONS OF APPLICATION

-

. Al Matsrials submitted in conjunction with this form shall be considered a part of this application,

This application will not be considered filed ang processing may not be initiated until the Planning Department determines
that the submittal is complete with all necessary information and & "sczopted as complete.” The City will notify the applicant
of aft application deficiencies na later than 30 days foliowing application submitwi.

3. The property owner authorizes the listed authorized agant(s)/zontact{s) 1o appesr before the City Souncl, Planning
Cammission, Design Review/Tree Board and Planning Directar and to flle soplications, plans, and other information an the
owner’s behall.

4. The OQwner shall inform the Planning Departmant in writing of any changes,

INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT: As part of this apolication, applicant agrees To defend, indemnify, release and hoid

rarmiess the Ty, its agents, officers, attorneys, employess, bearcs, commitzess and commissions from any claim, acticn or

procecding braught sgairst any of the foregoing individuals or entities, the purpase of which i to attack, set aside, void or
annul the approvs! of this application or the adoption of the environmental document witich accompanies [t or stherwise
arises out of or I connection with the $ity's action on this application. Thiz indemnification shall Include, but not be limited

1o, dEmapes, costs, expenses, attorney Jaes or oxpert witness Tees that may be asserted by any person or entity, inciuding

the applicant. arising out of of in connection with the City's action on this spplication, whether or not there [s congurTent

passive or active negligenca on the pary of the City.

w

If, for any reason, any portion of this indemnification 2gresment is held 1o be void or unenforcaable by a tourt of competent

urisdiction, the remainger of The agrdement shall resain In full ferce and elfect,

MOTE: The purpase of the indemnification agreement i5 1o aliow the City 1o be held harmiess in terms of potential iegal costs

and liabilities in conjunction with permiz processing and appeoval.

REPRODUCTION AND CIRCULATION OF PLANS: | hereby Juthorize the Planning Department to reproduce plans and exhaaits

35 nacnssary for the processing of this application. | understand that this may include circulating copies of the reduced plans

Zor public inspaction. Multiple signatures are required when plans are prepared by multipie professionals.

7 NOTICE OF MAILUNG: Emall addresses will be used for sending out staf reports ang agendas to applicants, their
representatives, property ownars, and sthers ta be natified.

8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT INFORMATION: Ratker than flat fees, some spalications require 3 "Deposit’, The initial deposit amount is
tased on typlcal processing costs. However, each applicatsn i3 different and will experience gifferant costs. The City staf!
and City consultant time, in additien to other permit processing costs, [Le., legal advortisements and copying costs are
charged againdt the applicstion deposit], If charges excoed the initia! deposit, the applicant will receive billing from the Toy's
Finance department, If at the end of the application process, chargés are less than the deposit, the Gty Finsnce department
will refund the remaining moniss. Deposit aczeunts will be held open for up to S0 days after sction or withdrawal for the Tty
o complete 2ny misCelianeous clean up items and to aczount for all project refated costy,

5. NOTICE OF ORDINANCE/PI AN MODIRICATIONS: Pursuant to Government Code Section 65945(a), please indicate, by
checking Uve boxes below, if you would like to receive 3 notice from the City of any propesal to adopt of amend 2ny of the
fnllowing plang or crdinances if the Sity determines that the proposal i reasonably related 1o your regquest for s
Seveispment permit:

-8

{7} A penerat plan [ A saecific stan

[ An ordinance affecdng building permiss or gracing permits [ A zoning ardinance
Certification

| L the uadersigned owner of the subject property. have read this application for o development pérmit and agree with alf of the

| abowve and cerrify that the information, drowings ond specificetions herewith submitred ore true ond cofrect 1o the bestof my
knowledge and belief and ore submitted under penalty of parjury. | hereby gront members of the Planning Commisyion, Dasign

Review Boord and City Stoff admi:ran:o.arub}g property g nocessary for processing of the project application,

‘“! Date:, {lgfwll

L the undersigned opplicont, have read this opplication for 2 dewelopment permit and ogree with all of the obove ond certify that
the informatien, drawings ond specifications, Er?'zf: subm'r:t::re true ond correct 1o the bes: of my knowiedge and belief ond

Property Owner’s Sig €

are submitted under penvity of perjury,

2 -
Applicant’s Signature: , Dare: { :} ! -DG q-’-‘i

MNOTE: itis the respensivility of the applicant snd thelr representatives 1o be sware Gf 2nd sbide by Gty laws and policies. Clty
swaff, Boards, Commissions, and the City Council will review applications as requires by law; howewver, the applicant has
respensibllity for determining and following agplicsble cogulations.



AT ANY OTHER SIZE, DISREGARD REFERENCES TO SCALE.

THIS DRAWING IS MEANT TO BE PRINTED 247X36".
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THESE DRANWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF "ASPEN STREET ARCHITECTS", THEY SHALL
NOT BE USED ON ANY JOB OTHER THAN THAT FOR WHICH THEY WERE INTENDED
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN AGREEMENT OF ASPEN STREET ARCHITECTS.

THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE QUALITY OF WORK AND
MATERIALS, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, OR TIMELINESS IN PERFORMANCE OF
WORK AT THE JOB SITE.

THE OWNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY COSTS INCURRED DUE TO
NEGLIGENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

PRIOR TO PROVIDING A BID AND BEGINNING ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE
FEATURES OF THE SITE, EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND THESE DRAWINGS.

THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND COMPARE THESE
DOCUMENTS. ANY ERROR, OMISSIONS, OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AND PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE AFFECTED AREA. MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT, IF
NECESSARY, SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL AND
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON THE JOB SITE. ALL DIMENSIONS
ARE TO THE FACE OF FRAMING MEMBERS, CONCRETE, OR MASONRY UON.. ANY
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF NWORK.

ALL MATERIALS AND FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL READ AND FOLLOW ALL REFERENCED ICC-ES REPORTS FOR
INSTALLATION OF ITEMS AS INDICATED. ALTERNATE METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION
MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL TO THE ARCHITECT WITH APPLICABLE ICC-ES
REPORTS.

ALL WORK SHALL BE FIRST QUALITY, PERFORMED BY SKILLED WORKMEN
KNOWLEDGEABLE AND COMPETENT IN THEIR TRADE, AND IN KEEPING WITH
ACCEPTED BUILDING PRACTICES.

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES, ALL
REFERENCED STANDARDS AND ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES AS THEY APPLY TO THIS
PROJECT.

APPLICABLE CODES:

2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC)

PART |, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2018 UNIFORM BUILDING CODE (IBC)
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2018 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2018 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE (UMC)
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC)
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS.

CONFLICTS BETWEEN WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE ABOVE
REFERENCED MATERIALS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH ALL CODE PROVISIONS. COMPLIANCE WITH
MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS LIKEWISE DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF
THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE INTENT OF
THESE DRANINGS.

12.

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROCEED WITH WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA ONLY AFTER OBTAINING
PROPERLY APPROVED INFORMATION FROM THE ARCHITECT. IF NECESSARY,
MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY TO HIS ONWN SATISFACTION THE DIMENSIONS AND
VARIOUS SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND
SPECIALTY ITEMS TO BE INSTALLED AND SHALL NOT RELY UPON THE SCHEDULES
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

* |F CONFLICT 1S FOUND BETWEEN THESE DRANWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS OR EQUIPMENT, NO CHANGE SHALL BE MADE TO THESE PLANS
UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY ALL DETAILS IDENTIFIED AS TYPICAL TO EVERY
LIKE OR SIMILAR CONDITION REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE REFERENCE
IS REPEATED. CONDITIONS NOT DETAILED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER
COMPATIBLE WITH AND SIMILAR TO OTHER DETAILS SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL OBTAIN ONNER AND ARCHITECT APPROVAL FOR ANY FINISH DETAILS NOT
CLEARLY DEFINED BY THESE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
AFFECTED WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION AND
DISTRIBUTION OF ALL WORK, INCLUDING ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY
SUBCONTRACTORS. NOTHING IN THESE DRANINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT THE
WORK OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR TO THAT WORK DELINEATED ON ANY INDIVIDUAL
SHEETS OF THESE DRANINGS.

. THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR THE FOLLOWING: WATER FROM EXISTING

SOURCES ON SITE AND TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL PONER FROM EXISTING OUTLETS.
TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES ON SITE MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

. THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR THE FOLLONWING: A CELLULAR

PHONE, PAGER, AND FACSIMILE MACHINE USING TELEPHONE SERVICE PROVIDED BY
CONTRACTOR; A TEMPORARY FIELD OFFICE; TEMPORARY FENCING ENCLOSURES,
WEATHER-PROOF COVERS, LIGHTS AND BARRICADES NECESSARY TO GUARD
AGAINST PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.

. STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EFFECT OF WORK ON EXISTING

OCCUPIED AREAS SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO RECONSTRUCT

THE HOSPITAL BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2019 CBSC. SHOULD ANY
CONDITIONS DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH THE 20149
CBSC, AMENDED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (ACDs) DETAILING AND SPECIFYING
THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY OSHFD
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE NWORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO INSTALL DUST CONTROL DEVICE TO PREVENT
DUST TRAVELING FROM THE CONSTRUCTION AREA TO OTHER AREAS. SUCH DUST
CONTROL SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTABLE MATERIAL.
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EXISTING HOSPITAL

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION:

STORIES:

TYPE IlA, FIRE RESISTIVE

OCCUPANCY GROUP: -2

FIRE SPRINKLER:

OSHPD BLDG#:

FULLY SPRINKLERED

BLD-01523, HOSPITAL BUILDING

BUILDING DATA

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT SCOPE:

THE PROJECT SCOPE INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION OF NEW BULK OXYGEN
SYSTEM AS SPECIFIED AND SHOWN ON THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,
CONNECT TO THE EXISTING HOSPITAL MAIN OXYGEN SUPPLY LINE AND

CAP OFF THE EXISTING OXYGEN SUPPLY LINE FROM THE EXISTING

MEDICAL GAS YARD. THE REQUIRED WORK INCLUDES NEW CONCRETE

PADS/FENCING/TRENCHING AND INSTALLATION OF SPECIFIED

EQUIPMENT/PIPING.
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AT ANY OTHER SIZE, DISREGARD REFERENCES TO SCALE.

THIS DRAWING IS MEANT TO BE PRINTED 24°X36".
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PLAN NOTES:
1. SEE S-00X SERIES SHEET FOR STRUCTURAL NOTES. STRUCTURAL NOTES SHALL APPLY UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
2. SEE S-10X SERIES SHEETS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS. TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE
SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
3. SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE SLAB.
4. SEE ARCH FOR FENCE & BALLARD LOCATION.
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AT ANY OTHER SIZE, DISREGARD REFERENCES TO SCALE.

THIS DRAWING IS MEANT TO BE PRINTED 24°X36".
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From: nmorgan <nmorgan@asai.us>

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 11:43 AM

To: Alan Montes

Cc: James Loera; tlee; Paul Schafer

Subject: RE: Signed plan review application for Sonoma Specialty Hospital

Attachments: A-201 - Elevations.pdf

Hi Alan — here are the elevations — sheet A-201 attached. Please note that the previous oxygen tank for
the facility was at the SE corner at bottom of hill on access road around back. In 2015 they replaced the
tank with large cylinders because the oxygen vendor trucks were not able to access that road. They
could only provide the cylinders. They are having shortages with this capacity, especially in light of the
COVID pandemic and added need for ventilators. The location selected for this project is the further
“back” we could put this tank, and still have it accessed by the vendor’s supply trucks.

As far as the number of beds. This facility is licensed for 37 beds. The municipal code requires 1.25
parking stalls per bed for a hospital, or 46.25 (47 stalls). The provided parking after the project
combined with hospital parcel is 165.

| just got off the phone with James at the hospital, he said they will be calling in payment right now.

Any questions, please call,
Nate
Nathan A. Morgan, AIA, LEED AP | President/CEO

¢ )\ ASPEN STREET
ARCHITECTS, INC.

494 North Main St/PO Box 370

Angels Camp, CA 95222

office: 209-736-0882 cell: 805-284-1771
www.aspenstreetarchitects.com

Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender
by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message.

From: Alan Montes <Amontes@cityofsebastopol.org>

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 7:41 AM

To: nmorgan <nmorgan@asai.us>

Cc: James Loera <jloera@sonomaspecialty.org>; tlee <tlee@asai.us>; Paul Schafer
<pschafer@americanam.org>

Subject: RE: Signed plan review application for Sonoma Specialty Hospital




Hi Everyone,

Thanks for getting this over to me. | had a chance to review the plans and given the overall height of the
structure this will require the Design Review Board’s review and approval. | apologize for the confusion,
when we first spoke, without viewing plans, | was foreseeing a much smaller structure that could be
entirely screened and in a less visible location.

Additionally, | will need the following:

1. Elevations showing the tanks + structures with the fence around it.
2. #of beds in the hospital
3. Fee =5$535 (I can take this in today over the phone, please confirm a time to call in via email)

Upon receiving the fee | can start routing the plans to the other departments for comments, as the
items | need should not impact their review. | would hope that we can place this on the DRB Agenda for
either 2/17 or 3/3, if we receive the payment/routing today.

Sincerely,

Alan Montes
Associate Planner

City of Sebastopol | Planning Department
7120 Bodega Avenue |Sebastopol, CA 95472
(707) 823-6167 phone
www.cityofsebastopol.org

City offices are currently closed to the public due to the active shelter in place orders.

From: nmorgan <nmorgan@asai.us>

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 8:16 AM

To: Alan Montes <Amontes@cityofsebastopol.org>

Cc: James Loera <jloera@sonomaspecialty.org>; tlee <tlee@asai.us>; Paul Schafer
<pschafer@americanam.org>

Subject: RE: Signed plan review application for Sonoma Specialty Hospital

Alan — here are the numbers:
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From: Alan Montes <Amontes@cityofsebastopol.org>

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 7:44 AM

To: nmorgan <nmorgan@asai.us>

Cc: James Loera <jloera@sonomaspecialty.org>; tlee <tlee@asai.us>; Paul Schafer
<pschafer@americanam.org>

Subject: RE: Signed plan review application for Sonoma Specialty Hospital

Hi,



I’'m sorry for the delay. | still need the square footage of the buildings on the sites. | need this
information to verify whether the eliminated parking spaces are surplus or required parking, as this
could modify the required entitiments.

Sincerely,

Alan Montes
Associate Planner

City of Sebastopol |Planning Department
7120 Bodega Avenue |Sebastopol, CA 95472
(707) 823-6167 phone
www.cityofsebastopol.org

City offices are currently closed to the public due to the active shelter in place orders.

From: nmorgan <nmorgan@asai.us>

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 1:03 PM

To: Alan Montes <Amontes@cityofsebastopol.org>

Cc: James Loera <jloera@sonomaspecialty.org>; tlee <tlee@asai.us>; Paul Schafer
<pschafer@americanam.org>

Subject: RE: Signed plan review application for Sonoma Specialty Hospital

Alan — hi Alan, just left voice mail with you. Hoping to see if you got everything needed for this review,
and what your timeline was. We are trying to get the plan review resubmittal back in to OSHPD, but
need the local jurisdiction approval to include. So trying to get an idea on timing.

Thanks,
Nate
Nathan A. Morgan, AIA, LEED AP | President/CEO

)\ ASPEN STREET
ARCHITECTS, INC.

494 North Main St/PO Box 370

Angels Camp, CA 95222

office: 209-736-0882 cell: 805-284-1771
www.aspenstreetarchitects.com

Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender
by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message.



From: nmorgan

Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 11:33 AM

To: Alan Montes <Amontes@cityofsebastopol.org>

Cc: James Loera <jloera@sonomaspecialty.org>; tlee <tlee@asai.us>; Paul Schafer
<pschafer@americanam.org>

Subject: RE: Signed plan review application for Sonoma Specialty Hospital

Alan — just left voice mail with you. | see James sent you the application.

Here are the plans (attached). | just attached the cover sheet, site plan and the tank elevations. The
new oxygen equipment yard is going in the parking area. You mentioned “building square footage”, do
you mean square footage of the pad? It is a 362 square foot pad with a chainlink fence around it with
bollards and a gate. The largest tank is the main 3,000 gallon tank that is 19’ high.

As far as parking — this is going on the lot adjacent to the hospital lot. It is APN: 004-550-019 Below are
the parking numbers on this lot, but | also note the hospital parcel numbers as well.

Parcel 004-550-019

Existing Parking: 83

Oxygen project reduction: 8

Final Total Parking: 75

Note: there is an additional 90 spaces on the hospital parcel —for a total of 165 parking stalls for
the hospital upon completion of the Oxygen project.

Please let me know if any questions. | see you need the owner to sign the cover of the application as
well.

Nate
Nathan A. Morgan, AIA, LEED AP | President/CEO

¢ ) ASPEN STREET
/\R(IHITE(ITS, INC.
494 North Main St/PO Box 370
Angels Camp, CA 95222

office: 209-736-0882 cell: 805-284-1771
www.aspenstreetarchitects.com

Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender
by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message.

From: Nathan Morgan <natemorgan@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 11:15 AM




Example of Tanks




